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4. On May 17, 2007, claimant filed an application for SSI benefits. 
 
5. On August 31, 2007, the SSA denied claimant’s application based upon the 

belief that she did not meet the disability criteria. 
 
6. Following a request for hearing, on August 18, 2009, an SSA Administrative Law 

Judge held a hearing to review the denial of claimant’s SSI application. 
 
7. On September 9, 2009, the SSA Administrative Law Judge found that claimant 

“has not been disabled within the meaning of the Social Security Act at any time 
from the alleged onset date through the date of this decision.” 

 
8. Claimant did not appeal the SSA decision. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
The Medical Assistance (MA) program is established by Title XIX of the Social Security 
Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  The 
Department of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program 
pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MCL 400.105.  Department policies are found in 
the Program Administrative Manual (BAM), the Program Eligibility Manual (BEM) and 
the Program Reference Manual (PRM).   
 
Relevant departmental policy in this matter is as follows: 
 

Final SSI Disability Determination 
 
SSA’s determination that disability or blindness does not 
exist for SSI is final for MA if: 

 
• The determination was made after 1/1/90 and … 
• The client failed to file an appeal at any step within SSA 

60-day limit … 
 
Eligibility for MA based upon disability or blindness does not 
exist once SSA’s determination is final.  BEM Item 260, pp. 2 
and 3. 

 
In this matter, claimant filed an application with SSA for SSI on May 17, 2007.  
Claimant’s application was denied by SSA on August 31, 2007.  Claimant filed an 
appeal of that determination.  On August 18, 2009, an SSA Administrative Law Judge 
conducted a hearing on the matter.  On September 9, 2009, the SSA Administrative 
Law Judge ruled that “claimant has not been disabled within the meaning of the Social 
Security Act at any time from the alleged onset date through the date of this decision.”  
Claimant did not appeal that determination.  When considering claimant’s December 22, 
2008, application for MA-P with the department, it must be found that the SSA 






